

Case No. 19-10957-E

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

DAVID PEERY, et al.,  
individually and as class representative,

*Appellants/Plaintiffs,*

vs.

CITY OF MIAMI

*Appellee/Defendant.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

---

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

Benjamin S. Waxman, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 403237  
Miami ACLU Cooperating Attorney  
Black Srebnick Kornspan Stumpf P.A.  
201 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 1300  
Miami, FL 33131  
Tel: 305-371-6421

Ray Taseff, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 352500  
Florida Justice Institute  
100 SE 2d Street, Suite 3750  
Miami, FL 33131  
Tel: 305-358-2081

Anna T. Neill, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 100945  
Kenny Nachwalter P.A.  
1441 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1100  
Miami, FL 33131  
Tel: 305-373-1000

Stephen J. Schnably, Esq.  
D.C. Bar No. 358819  
Miami ACLU Cooperating Attorney  
University of Miami School of Law  
1311 Miller Drive  
Coral Gables, FL 33146  
Tel: 305-284-4817

Dante P. Trevisani, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 72912  
Florida Justice Institute  
100 SE 2d St., Suite 3750  
Miami, FL 33131  
Tel: 305-358-2081

**Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The district court's order denying enforcement of the Consent Decree was based on substantial misrepresentations of the Decree .....	1
A. The district court acknowledged that City officials repeatedly engaged in conduct that would violate the Consent Decree's property protections, but excused that conduct by misinterpreting critical aspects of the Consent Decree .....	2
1. The district court did not find that the property the City discarded was contaminated .....	2
2. The district court construed the Consent Decree to require homeless people to carry their critical belonging with them at all times .....	4
3. The district court allowed the City to treat property as abandoned even when told the property belonged to someone .....	4
B. The district court misinterpreted the Consent Decree to prohibit arrests but not other harassment and misconduct short of arrest, which the Consent Decree plainly prohibits. ....	5

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
C.    The district court misconstrued the Consent Decree in treating an internal police investigation as a remedy for violations.....	11
D.    The district court misconstrued the Consent Decree by dispensing with the requirement of a contemporaneous warning prior to arrest for obstructing the sidewalk by failing to find a violation.....	13
II.    The district court erred in granting termination of the Consent Decree.....	15
A.    A City's pattern of violations precluded termination of the Consent Decree. ....	15
B.    In its simultaneous consideration of the two motions before it, the district court erroneously put the burden of proof on Plaintiffs as to the Motion to Terminate. ....	16
C.    The district court erred in terminating the Consent Decree in the face of undisputed evidence that the City lacked consistent procedures for protecting the property of homeless individuals.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Bennet v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	7, 8
* <i>Catron v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 658 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	7, 9
* <i>Jeff D. v. Otter</i> , 643 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	16, 18
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 334-35 (1976) .....	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546, 558 (1986) .....	20
* <i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	9, 12
<i>Reynolds v. G.M. Roberts</i> , 207 F.3d 1288 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Hankinson</i> , 351 F. 3d 1358, 1361 (11th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Wells Benz, Inc. v. U.S. for Use of Mercury Elec. Co.</i> , 333 F.2d 89, 92 (9th Cir. 1964) .....	16, 19
